

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Ethan R. SHIELDS
Staff Sergeant (E-6)
United States Marine Corps,

Appellant

**BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF APPELLANT**

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202100061

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0279/MC

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Aiden J. Stark
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685 - 7292
aiden.j.stark2.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37598

Index of Brief

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities	vi
Issue Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Law enforcement was authorized to search SSgt Shields’s cell phone only for location data from December 23, 2018.	4
B. The Commanding Officer intentionally limited the scope of the search authorization by date.....	5
C. The Government’s digital examiner rummaged through the largest of over two hundred thousand images irrespective of their date.	6
D. Mr. Smith admitted that he did not have to search the phone this way, but claimed that he had his reasons.	8
E. Mr. Smith believed his job was to analyze “ALL DATA” on the phone. His colleague agreed—finding that Mr. Smith followed organizational procedures.	11
F. Mr. Smith was not certified to operate the monthly-updated Cellebrite software.	12
G. Of the two expert witnesses the military judge recognized, only one was certified in cell phone forensics and the Cellebrite software: Mr. Peden.	14
H. After sorting the images, Mr. Smith began to scroll down. He saw contraband while scrolling through the largest of over two hundred thousand images from random dates.....	15

I. The military judge denied the Defense motion to suppress evidence.....	16
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	21
I. Mr. Smith violated Appellant’s Fourth Amendment rights when he searched and viewed images on Appellant’s phone after (1) arranging images in order of size, without regard for the date limitation of the search authorization, and (2) scrolling through additional images outside the scope of the search authorization. The military judge abused his discretion in denying the defense motion to suppress.....	21
Standard of Review.....	21
Discussion.....	21
A. The Fourth Amendment protects the cell phone—an unparalleled database of personal and private information—from wide-ranging exploratory searches.....	22
B. Sorting and viewing images in order of size and irrespective of their date violated the Fourth Amendment.....	24
1. Mr. Smith failed to employ a reasonable search method because he looked in the obscure before the obvious.....	24
2. Sorting the images by size did nothing to advance Mr. Smith’s search. Doing so violated SSgt Shields’s Fourth Amendment rights.....	26
3. The military judge based his denial of the motion on three clearly erroneous findings of fact:	27
i. “There is no evidence to suggest that Mr. Smith was rummaging through [unauthorized] areas of the iPhone[.]”	27
ii. Mr. Smith’s “plan was to next sort the images by date[.]” He saw the contraband “[d]uring the process of trying to sort the images by size and date.”	28

iii. “Mr. Smith attempted to stay within the scope of the CASS.”	29
4. For these reasons, the military judge abused his discretion.....	29
C. Scrolling through the largest images irrespective of their date and viewing even more images outside the scope of the search authorization continued to violate the Fourth Amendment.	30
1. The military judge’s factual finding that there was no evidence of unauthorized rummaging failed to consider that the contraband was the tenth-listed image.....	30
2. The military judge failed to consider facts pertaining to Mr. Smith’s scrolling. This was an abuse of discretion.....	31
3. The military judge was influenced by an erroneous view of the law. It did not matter whether Mr. Smith scrolled through two additional images or three hundred images—neither constitute plain view.....	32
4. After affording the military judge less deference because he did not make any findings regarding the scrolling, it is clear that his decision was outside of his range of reasonable options.....	33
5. For these additional reasons, the military judge abused his discretion.....	35
D. The contraband was not in plain view.....	35
E. Mr. Smith’s deliberate disregard of the search authorization and the benefits of exclusion should have triggered the exclusionary rule.....	37
1. Mr. Smith deliberately disregarded the limitations of the search authorization.....	37
2. Exclusion would deter DC3’s systemic negligence.....	38
3. Exclusion would preserve control of law enforcement for commanding officers.....	39
4. Exclusion would protect the particularity requirement.....	39

5. Exclusion would preserve Fourth Amendment protections in cell phones—one of the most inherently private databases in the modern world.40

Relief Requested42

Certificate of Filing and Service43

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 24(d).....44

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	22
-----------------------------	----

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	23
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	37
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	26
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	33
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	passim
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	23, 24, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (D.N.M. 2014)	24
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	22
